



\$~40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6627/2025, CM APPL. 30106/2025

SANJEEV KUMAR KANSALPetitioner

Through: Mr Vasdev Lalwani, Advocate

versus

THE REGISTRAR, CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES, GOVERNMENT
OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondent

Through: Ms. Harshita Nathrani, proxy counsel
for Mr.Sameer Vashisht, SC for R-1

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **23.07.2025**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

At request, four weeks time is granted to respondent no.1 to file short affidavit with advance copy to counsel for the petitioner. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

As per office report, notice issued to respondent no.2 has been received back unserved with the report "nobody resides there and premises is under construction".

On petitioner filing process fee along with latest and correct address of respondent no.2, if any, within two weeks, let notice be issued to respondent no.2 by all permissible modes, returnable on the next date of hearing. It be indicated in the notice that counter affidavit, if any, be filed within three weeks of service.

The matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court on 06.10.2025. List accordingly.

REGISTRAR

JULY 23, 2025/sk