



\$~16

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6627/2025 & CM APPL. 30106/2025**

**SANJEEV KUMAR KANSAL**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vasdev Lalwani & Mr. Mukul  
Gautam, Advs.

versus

**THE REGISTRAR, CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES,  
GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR. ....Respondents**

Through: Mr. Sameer Vashisht, Standing  
Counsel (Civil) GNCTD with Ms.  
Harshita Nathrani, Adv. for R-1 with  
Mr. Rajeev Chhabtra, ARCS.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL**

**ORDER**

% **06.10.2025**

1. This Court noted that the order dated 15<sup>th</sup> October, 2024 delivered in W.P.(C) No.14426/2024 in *Sanjeev Kumar Kansal Vs. The Registrar Co-operative Societies Government NCT of Delhi & Anr.* was not complied with in its true letter and spirit and as such caused notice in the matter.
2. *Mr. Vashisht*, learned Standing Counsel for GNCTD has placed on record steps taken in the matter of the execution of the Award delivered by the Tribunal. According to him, the specimen signatures for the purpose of verification is already requisitioned from the petitioner *vide* communication dated 26<sup>th</sup> September, 2025 as also the documents from the society.



3. Every endeavour must be made to take the execution to its logical end and a report containing compliance shall be placed on record by 30<sup>th</sup> October, 2025.
4. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner assures that within three days from today, they shall comply with communication dated 26<sup>th</sup> September, 2025.
5. List on 31<sup>st</sup> October, 2025.

**NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J**

**ANISH DAYAL, J**

**OCTOBER 6, 2025**  
Ab/ss