



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6627/2025 & CM APPL. 30106/2025**

SANJEEV KUMAR KANSAL

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

**THE REGISTRAR, CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES,
GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents**

Through: **Ms. Urvi Mohan, Advocate for R-
1/RCS.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

% 19.12.2025

1. We expedite the process of request forwarded by Assistant Registrar as per letter dated 24th October 2025, addressed to the *Principal Director, Forensic Science Laboratory, Home Department, Government of NCT of Delhi ('GNCTD')*, which is extracted as under.

2. We direct the Principal Director, GNCTD to submit a report pursuant to the said request, to this Court within a period of 12 weeks from today.

3. Let this order be communicated to the said authority by *Ms. Urvi Mohan*, counsel appearing for GNCTD.



HIGH COURT MATTER

**GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI
OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES
OLD COURT BUILDING, PARLIAMENT STREET, NEW DELHI-110001
(HOUSING SECTION-1)**

F.No. 47/RCS/ARCS-I/2025/482

Dated: 24/10/25

To

The Principal Director
Forensic Science Laboratory
Home Department, GNCTD
Madhuban Chowk, Rohini Sec-14,
Delhi-110085

Sub: **Authenticity of signatures in r/o Sh. Sanjeev Kumar Kansal.**

I am directed to enclose herewith a copy of resignation letter dated 17.10.2001 and copy of specimen signature of Sh. Sanjeev Kumar Kansal. You are requested to verify whether the signature on the resignation letter dt. 17.10.2001 are of Sh. Sanjeev Kumar Kansal or not. The report to this department may be sent at the earliest.

Encl: As above.


Asstt. Registrar (H/Sec-01) o/c

4. List on 09th March 2026.
5. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

ANISH DAYAL, J

DECEMBER 19, 2025/RK/sp